

No. 23-15285

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

IN RE: GOOGLE PLAY STORE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

MARY CARR, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;

et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC; et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Northern District of California

No. 21-md-2981; No. 20-cv-5761

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN  
TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Brian D. Schmalzbach

MCGUIREWOODS LLP

800 East Canal Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Telephone: (804) 775-4746

bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Tyler S. Badgley  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

James C. Stansel  
Melissa B. Kimmel  
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
950 F Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Pharmaceutical Research and  
Manufacturers of America*

H. Sherman Joyce  
Lauren Sheets Jarrell  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Tort Reform Association*

Liz Dougherty  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
1000 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Business Roundtable*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT, AUTHORSHIP, AND CONTRIBUTION .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The District Court erred in certifying an overwhelmingly uninjured damages class.....	6
A. Certified damages classes must exclude the uninjured .....	6
B. Even if the uninjured could be damages class members, individualized inquiries into injury here create a predominance problem .....	11
C. The problem of uninjured class members requires rigorous analysis.....	14
D. The required rigorous analysis reveals that this class is rife with uninjured members .....	18
II. Laissez-faire analysis of uninjured class members hurts our businesses and economy.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 15
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1284104 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	19
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	4
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14, 17
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Bowerman v. Field Asset Servs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 459 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	21
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11

*Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.*,  
 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....15

*Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....11

*Johannesson v. Polaris Indus. Inc.*,  
 9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021).....17, 19

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

*Olean v. Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC*,  
 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

*Prantil v. Arkema Inc.*,  
 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.-MDL No. 1869*,  
 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....9

*Smith v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....9

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.*,  
 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....9

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....5, 7, 8

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....7

*Van v. LLR, Inc.*,  
 61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023).....7, 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....6

*Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....14

*Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.*,  
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....10

**Other Authorities**

2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023), available at  
<https://ClassActionSurvey.com> .....20, 22

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1785.1 (3d ed.).....11

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment  
Practices Liability Insurance* (July 2011) .....20

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973) .....21

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Do Class Actions  
Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions*  
(Dec. 2013), available at <http://bit.ly/3rrHd29> .....21
